#### BEE PESTS AND DISEASES

Agricultural Research Institute of Northern Ireland, Hillsborough, County Down, in respect of research in pig husbandry, and such payment shall be made within two months from the date of commencement of this Order.

2. This Order may be cited as the Bacon Industry (Pig Husbandry Research Grant) Order (Northern Ireland), 1953 and shall come into operation on the date hereof.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this seventh day of September, nineteen hundred and fifty-three, in the presence of

(L.S.)

## J. McAllan,

Assistant Secretary.

# BEE PEST AND DISEASES

### Bee Pest Prevention

REGULATIONS DATED 14TH DECEMBER, 1953, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER THE BEE PEST PREVENTION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945.

### 1953. No. 158

The Ministry of Agriculture by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in it under the Bee Pest Prevention Act (Northern Ireland) 1945, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations by way of amendment of the Bee Pest Prevention Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950 and 1952.

1. The Bee Pest Prevention (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1952, are hereby revoked as from the first day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-four.

2. The fee payable under Regulation 10 of the Bee Pest Prevention Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950, shall be one shilling in respect of each stock.

3. These Regulations shall come into operation, on the first day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-four.

4. These Regulations may be cited as the Bee Pest Prevention (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1953, and these Regulations and the Bee Pest Prevention Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950, shall be construed as one and may together be cited as the Bee Pest Prevention Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950 and 1953.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this fourteenth day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty-three in the presence of

W. C. Glover,

Assistant Secretary.

(L.S.)